

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :

Plaintiff, :

-v- :

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC; :
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.; :
MARK NORDLICHT; :
DAVID LEVY; :
DANIEL SMALL; :
URI LANDESMAN; :
JOSEPH MANN; :
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; and :
JEFFREY SHULSE, :

No. 16-CV-6848 (BMC)

Defendants. :

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER, FOR
ENTRY OF AN ORDER TO ESTABLISH CLAIMS AND
INTERESTS RECONCILIATION AND VERIFICATION PROCEDURES**

OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100

Attorneys for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Commencement of this Receivership	4
B. Bar Date Motion and Bar Date Order	5
III. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	7
IV. THE RECEIVER’S CLAIMS AND INTERESTS RECONCILIATION AND VERIFICATION PROCEDURES.....	8
A. The Receiver’s Determination of Claims	8
B. The Receiver’s Verification of Interests	11
C. Voluntary Resolution of Disputed Claims and Disputed Interests	13
D. Resolution of Disputed Claims and Disputed Interests by Court	14
V. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS	15
VI. APPLICABLE AUTHORITY	16
VII. NOTICE.....	18
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	16
<i>FDIC v. Bernstein</i> , 786 F. Supp. 170 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	17
<i>Revere Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Adirance Machine Works, Inc.</i> , 76 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1935).....	17
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Callahan</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 177 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	2, 16, 17
<i>SEC v. Correll</i> , 4:05-cv-00472-RAS, Dkt. No. 369, P. 7 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2008)	17
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp Ltd.</i> , 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , No. 99 CIV. 11395 RWS, 2000 WL 1752979 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2000)	16
<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
Rules	
Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	17
